MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

At The

SPECIAL SESSION, JANUARY 19-29, 1960

Chapter 128

RESOLVE, Providing for Decrease in Retirement Benefit for Helen D. Perry of Rockland.

Helen D. Perry; retirement benefit decreased. Resolved: That the retirement benefit now being paid to Helen D. Perry of Rockland, under the Revised Statutes, chapter 63-A, be decreased from \$1,404 per year to \$1,380 per year, to be retroactive to January 1, 1960.

Effective April 29, 1960

Chapter 129

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys for Spruce Budworm Control.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment; and

Whereas, a severe outbreak of spruce budworm has developed in the forests of northern Maine, threatening the destruction of one of Maine's outstanding natural resources; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to control this outbreak so as to save 175,000 acres of Maine forest; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Spruce budworm control. Resolved: That there be, and is, appropriated \$65,625 from the General Fund to be expended by the Forest Commissioner or his agents for spruce budworm control as the state's share with the rest of the funds for control supplied by landowners and the Federal Government; and

CHAP. 131

RESOLVES, 1959

any unexpended balances shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1961.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective January 29, 1960

Chapter 130

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Danforth for School Construction Aid.

Town of Danforth; school construction aid for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$50,000 to be paid to the Town of Danforth as a hardship grant for school construction aid. Said sum shall be expended on school construction in the Town of Danforth. In the event that the Town of Danforth becomes a part of a School Administrative District, said grant shall be used by the School Administrative District to construct buildings in the Town of Danforth for the schooling of district pupils.

Effective April 29, 1960

Chapter 131

RESOLVE, Providing Matching Funds for Federal National Defense Education Act Allotments.

Matching funds for Federal National Defense Education Act; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the General Fund, the sum of \$55,982 for the purpose of matching federal funds allotted to Maine under the National Defense Education Act of 1958; and be it further

Resolved: That the above appropriation be apportioned to match federal allotments under specific titles of the National Defense Education Act of 1958 in accordance with the following schedule:

Under Provisions of

Fiscal year ending June 30, 1961

Title	Purpose	Personal	Services	Other	Capital	Total
II	Student Loans	\$	and the same of th	\$ 4,750	\$ —	\$ 4,750
III	Strengthening Science Math ics and M Foreign Lan Instruction	odern	₁ 65	6,379	500	27,344